# BYRON'S LETTERS AND JOURNALS

WITH BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES

#### TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice, Dec. 4th. 1816

I should think that and the Armenian alphabet will last the winter. The lady has, luckily for me, been less obdurate than the language, or, between the two, I should have lost my remains of sanity. By-the-way, she is not an Armenian but a Venetian, as I believe I told you in my last.

### TO Mr. MOORE

#### 5 December 1816

By way of divertissement, I am studying daily, at an Armenian monastery, the Armenian language. I found that my mind wanted something craggy to break upon: and this-as the most difficult thing I could discover here for an amusement - I have chosen, to torture me into attention. It is a rich language, however, and would amply repay any one the trouble of learning it. I try, and shall go on; but I answer for nothing, least of all for my intentions or my success. There are some very curious Mss. in the monastery, as well as books; translations also from Greek originals, now lost, and from Persian and Syriac etc.; besides works of their own people. Four years ago the French instituted an Armenian professorship. Twenty pupils pre-

# ՆԱՄԱԿՆԵՐ ԵՒ ՕՐԱԳՐՈՒԹԻՒՆՆԵՐ ԼՈՐՏ ՊԱՅՐԸՆԻ

tartel itematerian partialitations

### U.A. Vr. Vrrrebe

Վենետիկ, 4 Դեկտեմբեր 1816

... Կ՝ հրևի թե Հմետս ամրողջ պիտի անցնեմ ենով և Հայ այրբենարանով։ Բաւրերախտաբար տիկինը առ իս գտնուեցաւ նուազ խիստ ու անողող ջան թե Հայլեզուն. ապա թե ոչ՝ երկուրը միասին՝ խելջիս հեսցածն ալ պիտի առնեին իմ գլիես։ Ձմոռնամ ըսելու թե նէ Հայունի է այլ Վենետկուհի մը, ինչպես կարծեմ գրեր էի վերջին նամակիս մէջ.

#### Use $v_{\ell'}$ . $v_{\ell'}$

## 5 Դեկտեմբեր 1816

**Ջրօսանրի մը պէս ամէն օր Հայերէն** լեզուն սորվելու հաևէ եմ Հայոց մենաս. տանին մէջ է Տեսայ որ միտըս զրաղեցնելու համար դժուարին աշխատանը մր այկու էր ինծի. ասկէ գատ դժուար գրօսանը չէի կրնար գտնել հոս. ընտրեցի, անով գրաղելով՝ միտքս չարչարելու Համար ։ Ճոի է լեզուս և կ՝ արժէ որ մարդ անիկա սորվելու համար աշխատի է Ես պիտի ջա... Նամ և առաջ պիտի երժամ, բայց չեմ երաշխաւորեր, ևս առաւել իմ դիտաւո. րութեանցս կամ յաջողութիւններուս վր. րայ ։ Մենաստանիս մէջ կան հետաքրքրու. թեան շատ արժանի ձեռագիրներ, բաց ի րնիկ ազգային երկասիրութիւններէ՝ կան նաև ուրիչ գրքեր, ինչպէս նաև յունարէն լեզուէ ԹարգմանուԹիւններ, որոնց բնա. գիրները կորսուած են այժմ, նոյնպէս են պարսիկ և ասորի լեզուներէ կատարուած. *Ները և այլ*ն։ Չորս տարի առաջ Գաղ. ղիոյ մէջ հաստատուհցաւ Հայ լհզուի Ու. սուցչութիւն մր. հրկուշարթի առաւօտ sented themselves on Monday morning, full of noble ardour, ingenuous youth, and impregnable industry. They persevered, with a courage worthy of the nation and of universal conquest, till Thursday; when fifteen of the twenty succumbed to the six-and-twentieth letter of the alphabet. It is, to be sure, a Waterloo of an alphabet – that must be said for them. But it is so like these fellows, to do by it as they did by their sovereigns – abandon both; to parody the old rhymes,

"Take a thing and give a thing" "Take a king and give a king."

#### TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice Dec. 9th, 1816

I have begun, and am proceeding in, a study of the Armenian language. which I acquire, as well as I can, at the Armenian convent, where I go every day to take lessons of a learned friar\*, and have gained some singular and not useless information with regard to the literature and customs of that oriental people, They have an establishment here, a church and convent of ninety monks, very learned and accomplished men, some of them. They have also a press, and make great efforts for the enlightening of their nation. I find the language (which is twin, the literal and the vulgar) difficult, but not invincible (at least, I hope not). I shall go on. I found it necessary to twist my mind round some severer study, and this, as being the hardest I could devise here, will be a file for the serpent.

\* R. P. Paschal Dr. Aucher.

աստին.

աստեն.

աստես.

աստեն.

աստեն

- «Առ զայս և տուր զայն».
- «Առարքայ և տուր արքայ»։

## ԱՌ ՄԻ ՄԸՐՐԷՑ

Վենևաիկ, 9 Դևկտեմբևր 1816

Սկսայ և առաջ կը տանիս Հայերէն *լեզուի ուսումը, սորվելով այ*նչափ՝ որ<sub>∞</sub> չափ կարելի է, Հայոց Վանթին մէջ, ուր ամէն օր կը յանախեմ՝ գիտնական Հայրէ\* մը դաս առնելու համար։ Վը ստանամ Նաև կարևոր ու հետաբրբրական տեղե, կութիւններ այս արևելեան ժողովուրդին գրականութեան ու բարջերուն վրայ։ Հաշ յերն ունին Հոս Հաստատութիւն մը, եկե., ղեցի և Վանը, իննսուն աբեղաներով, ահարոնալ է աղարան հատաժիտուր ու ժահմա~ ցած անձեր են։ Ունին ապարան մ՝այ ու սաւորելու համար է Հայերէն Լեզուն (որ կրկին է, գրաբար ու այիսարմաբար) կը գանեն դժուարին բայց ոչ անյաղնելի, գեխ այդպէս կը յուսամ ։ Հարկ կը տես. Նեմ ուսանիլ գայն, միտ քս ոլորելու պրր" կելու համար լուրջ գրաղումի մը չուրջ, և այս զրաղումը, ըստ իս, ամենէն խիստն ու դժուարինն ըլլալով, պիտի ըլլայ միան. գամայն ինչպէս է խարտոցը օձին համար։

\* 8. Ցարութիւն վ. Աւգեր։

TO Mr. MOORE

Venice, December 24th, 1816

My 'way of life', is fallen into great regularity. In the mornings I go over in my gondola to hobble Armenian with the friars of the convent of St. Lazarus, and to help one of them in correcting the English of an English and Armenian grammar which he is publishing.

TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice, Dec. 27th, 1816

I am going on with my Armenian studies in a morning, and assisting and stimulating in the English portion of an English and Armenian grammar, now publishing at the convent of St. Lazarus. — The superior of the friars is a bishop, and a fine old fellow, with the beard of a meteor. Father Paschal is also a learned and pious soul. He was two years in England.

TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice, Jan. 2. 1817

In another sheet, I send you some sheets of a grammar, English and Armenian, for the use of the Armenians, of which I promoted, and indeed induced, the publication. (It cost me but a thousand francs-French livres). I still pursue my lessons in the language without any rapid progress, but advancing a little daily. Padre Paschal, with some little help from me, as translator of his Italian into English,

ԱՌ ՄԻ ՄՈՒՐ

Վենետիկ, 24 Դեկտեմբեր 1816

... կետնըս ջատ կանոնաւոր ընթայց մ'առաւ : Առտուները կոնտոլայով կ'երթամ Ս. Ղազարու վանքը, ուր արեղաներուն հետ հայերէնս յառաջ կը տանիմ կաղն ի կաղ, և անոնցմէ մէկուն կ'օգնեմ, սրրա, գրելով Անգլիերէն մասը Անկլոյ – Հայ բեղականութեան մը, զոր ինք հրատա, րակելու հետ էւ

ԱՌ ՄԻ ՄԸՐՐԷՑ

Վենետիկ, 27 Դեկտեմբեր 1816

Առաշտաւն՝ Հայերկն ուսումս առաջ կր տանիմ, միանգամայն խրախուսելով (և անակցելով Անգլիերկնի թաժնին) Անկլոյ – Հայերկն բերականունեան մը յորինուտնը, որ այս պահուս կը հրատարակուի Ս. Ղազարու Վանգին մեջ։ — Արհղայից գլուխը եպիսկոպոս մըն է, վայելուչ, ալեզարդ ծերունի մը, գիսաւորի նոհան մորուրի նոհան միարունի ան հայաստորին հանան միարունի ան հայաստորին հանան միարունին այլ հմուս և արևարան անձնաւորունեան միկ և Արկուարի Անգյիա ապրած է։

ԱՌ ՄԵ ՄԸՐՐԵՑ

Վենետիկ, 2 Bունաւար 1817

Ուրիշ ծրարով, բիզի կը յղեմ բանի մը Թերթեր Անկլոյ-Հայ բերականութեան, ի պէտս Հայոց, որուն հրատարակութեան միանգամայն գրգիս և աջակից եղայ․ (ինձի Հազար ֆրանսական ֆրանգ միայն պիտի արժէ)։ Տակաւին կը շարունակեմ Հայերնն Լեզուի դասերս օր ըստ օրէ, բայց գանդաղօրէն յառաջանալով։ Հ. Յարութերն ալ իր կողմէ, իմ դոյզն օժանդատկութերանըս (ինգիերենի կը վերածեմ) կը յառաջանայ ձեռագիր Հայ. - Անգլիերէն բերականութենան մէջ,

is also proceeding in a Mss. Grammar for the *English* acquisition of Armenian, which will be printed also, when finished. — We want to know if there are Armenian types and letter-press in England, at Oxford, Cambridge, or elsewhere? You know, I suppose that, many years ago, the two Whistons published in England an original text of a history of Armenia, with their own Latin translation? Do those types still exist? And where? Pray inquire among your learned acquaintance. — When this Grammar (I mean the one now printing) is done, will you have any objection to take forty or fifty copies, which will not cost in all above five or ten guineas, and try the curiosity of the learned with a sale of them? Say yes or no, as you like. I can assure you that they have some very curious books and Mss, chiefly translations from Greek originals now lost. They are, besides, a much respected and learned community, and the study of their language was taken up with great ardour by some literary Frenchmen in Buonaparte's time .

\* To the Armenian Grammar mentioned above, the following interesting fragment, found among his (Lord Byron's) papers, seems to have been intended as a preface. "The English reader will probably be surprised to find my name associated with a work of the present description, and inclined to give me more credit for my attainments as a linguist than they deserve. — As I would not willingly be guilty of a deception, I will state, as shortly as I can, my own share

ի պէտս Անգլիացւոց, որ նոյնպէս յետոյ պիտի տպագրուի։ Հետաքրքիր ենք գիտ. նալու Թէ Անգլիոյ մէջ կը գտնուին Հայ. կական տառեր և մամուլ, ()ըսֆորտ, Գեմ\_ պրին և կամ ուրիչ քաղաքներ։ Անչուչտ ահգեակ ըլլալու ես որ, շատ տարիներ առաջ, երկու Հուիսդրնները Անգլիոյ մէջ հրատարակեցին Հայոց պատմութեան բր. Նագիր մը, իրենց յատուկ լատիներէն *ԹարգմանուԹեան հետ միասի*ն**։ Ե**րթ *թե*շ րականութիւնը (այն որ այժմ հոս կը ապագրուի) աւարտի, արգեօք պիտի ուզե՞ս անկէ բառասուն - յիսուն օրինակ գնել, որ համագումար քեզի պիտի արժէ ոչ աւելի քան Հինգ կամ տասը կինէ, և անոնը վաճառումով փորձել գիտնականաց հետա*ըր ջ*ըու*վ* իւնը ,

կրնամ վստահացնել զջեզ որ Հայերն հոս ունին գանազան շատ լահեկան գարջեր ու ձեռագիրներ, գլխաւորապես Յոյն բնագրաց ժարգմանուժիւններ, որոնք այժմ կորսուած են։ Շատ յարգելի և ուսում նասեր Հասարակուժիւն մը կազմած են հոս , և Պոնարարդի օրով , ֆրանսացի գանազան գիտնականներ մեծ եռանդով անոնց Լեզուին ուսումնասիրուժեան ձեռանարկած են »:

\* Հետևեալ հետաքրքրական կտորը, որ Ղորտ Պայրընի ԹուղԹերուն մէջէ գտնուած է, իր կողմէ գրուած կ'երևի, վերոյիչհալ Հայ քերա կանուԹեան իբր յառաջաբան ծառայելու դիտա ւորուԹեամբ։

ւրարատրեմ իմ անձնական դերս այե պատճառ, 
հիմինան մէջ, ի մէջ բերելով այն պատճառ, 
հիմինան մէջ, ի մէջ հիմելով այն պատճառ, 
հիմինան մէջ, ի մէջ հիմելով այն աստաճառ, 
հիմինան մէջ, ի մէջ հիմելով այն աստաճառ, 
հիմինան մեջ 
հիմինան 
հիմինան

in the compilation, with the motives which led to it. On my arrival at Venice in the year 1816, I found my mind in a state which required study, and study of a nature which should leave little scope for the imagination, and furnish some difficulty in the pursuit. — At this period I was much struck - in common, I believe, with every other traveller - with the society of the Convent of St. Lazarus, which appears to unite all the advantages of the monastic institution, without any of its vices. — The neatness, the comfort, the gentleness, the unaffected devotion, the accomplishments, and the virtues of the brethren of the order, are well fitted to strike the man of the world with the conviction that 'there is another and a better' even in this life. — These men are the priesthood of an oppressed and a noble nation, which has partaken of the proscription and bondage of the Jews and of the Greeks, without the sullenness of the former or the servility of the letter. This people has attained riches without usury, and all the honours that can be awarded to slavery without intrigue. But they have long occupied, nevertheless, a part of 'the House of Bondage', who has lately multiplied her many mansions. It would be difficult, perhaps, to find the annals of a nation less stained with crimes than those of the Armenians, whose virtues have been those of peace and their vices those of compulsion. But whatever may have been their destiny - and it has been better wathever it may be in future, their country must ever be one of ները որ գիս առ այն մղեցին։ Երբ, 1816ին, վ ենետիկ հասայ, այնպիսի մտային վիճակի մո եննարկուած էի, որ պէտքը կր զգայի ծանր զբաղումի, և այնպիսի զբաղումի մը, որ երևա, կայութեանս այիչ ասպարէց թեողուր և ձեռնար, կած հետապնդումիս համար բաւական դժուպ, րուխիւն ընծայէր։ — Այս միջոցիս ես ալ, ուրիչ ամէն ճամբորդներու նման, չատ հետաքրքիր էի **Ս. Ղազարու ԸնկերուԹեան մասին, որ կր Թ**ուի միացուցած բլլալ Միաբանական Հաստատու թեած մի ամէն առաւհլութիւնները՝ առանց իւ րացնելու անոր ո՛ և է ԹերուԹիւնները։ Բնակա, րանի մաքրութիւնը և հանգստաւկտութիւնը, ա, բեղայից անկեղծ բարեպաչտուԹիւնը, տաղանդր և առաջինութիւնները անտարակոյս պէտջ է համոզեն աչխարհի մարդը՝ թե «Կայ ուրիչ մը և լառագոյն մը» նոյն իսկ այս կեանքիս մէջ։ — ]լյս անձերը քահանաներն են հարցտահա\_ րուած ագնուական ազգի մը, որ Հրէից և Ցու. նաց պէս տարագիր ու գերեվար եղած էր, ա. ոանց առաջիններուն պէս կամակոր և վերջին, ներուն պէս ստրուկ դառնալու ։ Այս ժողովուրդը հարստացեր է առանց վայխառութեան, և ստա<sub>֊</sub> ցեր է ամէն պատիւներ, զոր գերիները կարող են ստանալ առանց ենդրիկներ բանեցնելու։ Այսու հանդերձ հայերը երկար ատեն գրաւեցին իրենց բաժինը «Գերունեան Տան» մէջ, որ վերջերս բազմապատկած էր իր օԹևանները ւ Գուցէ դժուարին ըլլայ ուրիչ ո՛ և է ազգի տա<sub>֊</sub> րեգիրները գտնել աւելի նուազ արատաւորուած ոճիրներով՝ որգան Հայոցը, որուն առաքինու.. *Թիւնները խաղաղասիրական են և ԹերուԹիւն*" պիսի՝ եղած բլլայ իրենց ճակատագիրը ան, ցեային մէջ — և լաւագոյն եղած է — և որ... պիսի՝ րլլայ ան ապագային մէջ, իրենց բնաչ" խարհը պիտի ըլլայ միչտ՝ երկրագնտիս ամենկն *հետաարըրականներէն մին* չ Էւ գուցէ իրենց բարթառը պէտը ունենայ մի միայն աւելի ու" սունիսասիրուելու. և աւելի յանկուցիչ լինելու։ ե*Թէ Ս. Գիբքը ուղիղ ըմբռնենը* , Հայաստանի մէ՛) է որ դրախար գետեղուած էր, Հայաստանի, որուն այնքան սուցի նստած էր՝ որթան Ադամի

the most interesting on the globe; and perhaps their language only requires to be more studied to become more attractive. If the Scriptures are rightly understood it was in Armenia that Paradise was placed, Armenia, which has paid as dearly as the descendants of Adam for that fleeting participation of its soil in the happiness of Him who was created from its dust. It was in Armenia that the flood first abated, and the dove alighted. But with the disappearance of Paradise itself may be dated almost the unhappiness of the country, for though long a powerful kingdom, it was scarcely ever an independent one, and the satraps of Persia and the pachas of Turkey have alike desolated the region where God created man in his own image ».

#### TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice, March 3rd, 1817

The Armenian Grammar is published; but my Armenian Studies are suspended for the present till my head aches a little less.

#### TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice, March 25th, 1817

The Armenian Grammar is published—that is, one; the other is still in MS. Illness has prevented me from moving this month past, and I have done nothing more with the Armenian.

## ԱՌ ՄԵ ՄԸՐՐԵՑ

4 hlbunfy, 3 Umpm 1817

Հայերէն ՔերականուԹիւնը հրատարա, կուհցաւ. թայց առ ժամս հայերէն ուսում, նասիրուԹիւններս ընդհատուեցան, մինչև որ գլխացաւս թիչ մը նուագիւ

## ԱՌ ՄԵ ՄԸՐՐԷՑ

A.R.A.R.@

Վենետիկ, 25 Մարտ 1817

... Հրատարակուած է Հայ Քերակա, ъուԹիւъր, այսիъքъ՝ մեկր միայъ. իսկ միւսը տակաւին ձեռագիր վիճակի մէջ է։ Մնցեալ ամիս՝ հիւանդուԹեանս պատճա, ոով՝ չկրցայ տեղէս շարժիլ և ոչ ալ հայերէնս շարունակել։ TO Mr. MURRAY

ԱՌ ՄԻ ՄԵՐԻՆՑ

Venice June 8th, 1817

The present letter will be delivered to you by two Armenian friars, on their way, by England, to Madras. They will also convey some copies, of the grammar, which I think you agreed to take. If you can be of any use to them, either amongst your naval or East Indian acquaintances, I hope you will so far oblige me, as they and their order have been remarkably attentive and friendly towards me since my arrival at Venice. Their names are Father Sukias Somalian and Father Sarkis Theodorosian. They speak Italian, and probably French, or a little English. Repeating earnestly my recommendatory request, believe me, very truly, yours, Byron.

Perhaps you can help them to their passage, or give or get them letters for India.

TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice January 27 th. 1818

My Father - that is, my Armenian father, Padre Pasquali - in the name of all the other fathers of our Convent, sends you the enclosed greeting. - Inasmuch as it has pleased the translators of the long lost and lately - found portions of the text of Eusebius to put forth the enclosed prospectus, of which I send six copies, you are hereby implored to obtain subscribers in the two Universities, and among the learned, and the

Վենեաիկ, 8 Յունիս, 1817

Ներկայ նամակս թեզի պիտի յանձնեն երկու հայ արեղաներ, որոնը Անգլիոյ ճամրով կ՝ուղևորուին ղէպ ի Մատրաս, Քեզի պիտի յանձնեն նաև ջանի մ'օրի ղկ դոր ,մաժելումակարժգ երժած ղժմկամ յուսամ Հաճոյքով ընդունիս։ ԵԹէ անոնց ո՛ և է ծառայութիւն մը կարենաս բնել՝ ծովային պաշտոնէից և կամ |[րևելեան ինկերութեան թեզի ծանօթ անձերու մի. ջոցաւ, կը յուսամ թէ գիս ա՛յն**ջան երա**խ. տապարտ Թուլուս, ո՛րքան իրենց Միա. րանութիւնը արտակարգ ույադրութիւն և բարեկամութիւն ցոյց տուաւ ինձի՝ Վե, նետիկ հասնելէս ի վեր։ Ուղևորներն են Հ. Սուբիաս Սոմալեան և Հ. ||արգիս Ք էոդորոսեան․ կր խօսին իտալերէն և հաւանարար նաեւ ֆրանսերէն, և գուցէ րիչ մ՝ալ Որագլիհրէն։ Կրկին Զերմապէս յանձնարարելով խնդիրս, մնամ բոյդ ան. *կեղծօրէ*ն, **ՊԱՑՐԸ**Ն։

Գուցէ կարենաս դիւրացնել իրենց ու, ղևորութիրնը, տալով իրենց կամ գտնելով յանձնարարական նամակներ Հնդկաստանի համար ւ

ԱՌ ՄԻ ՄԸՐԻՆՑ

Վևնետիկ, 27 Յունուստր 1818

 unlearned who would unlearn their ignorance. - This they (the Convent) request, I request, and do you request.

զայս կը խնդրեմ և ես, և դու նոյնը թա.

## TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice, March 31st, 1818

Did I tell you that I have translated two Epistles? — a correspondence between St. Paul and the Corinthians, not to be found in our version, but the Armenian — but which seems to me very orthodox, and I have done it into scriptural prose English.

\*

The only plausible claim of these Epistles to authenticity arises from the circumstance of St. Paul having (according to the opinion of Mosheim and others) written an Epistle to the Corinthians, before that which we now call his first. They are, however, universally given up as spurious. Though frequently referred to as existing in the Armenian, by Primate Usher, Iohan, Gregorius, and other learned men, they were for the first time, I believe, translated from that language by the two Whistons, who subjoined the correspondence, with a Greek and Latin version, to their edition of the Armenian History of Moses Chorone, published in 1736. - The translation by Lord Byron is, as far as I can learn, the first that has ever been attempted in English; and as, proceeding from his pen, it must possess, of course, additional

## ԱՌ ՄԵ ՄԸՐՐԷՑ

Վենետիկ, 31 Մարտ 1818

Արդեօգ գրեցի՞ բեզի Թէ ես Առացե, լական Թուղթերէն երկու հատ Թարգմա, նեցի — Թղթակցութիւն մը Մ. Պօղոսի և կորնթացւոց միջև, որ մեր թարգմա, նութեան մէջ գոյութիւն չունի, մինչ ունի Հայերէնը — և որ ինձ կը թուի չատ վաւերական ըլլալ. ու ես Մ. Գրոց յատուկ Անգլիերէնով թարգմանեցի։

\* \*

Սոյն Թուղթերու վաւերականութեան իրը միակ ընդունելի փաստ՝ կը նկատուի սա պարագան, որ Ո. Պօղոս (Մոչէյժի և և այլոց կարծիջին համեմատ) առ կորըն. *ժացիս գրած է Թուղթ մը՝ Նախ ջան* զայն, զոր այժմ մենը կ'անուանենը իր Առաջին թուղթը։ Այս թուղթերը սակայն ընդհանրապէս անվաւեր համարուած են։ Թէ և Փրայմէխ Ըշրը, Եօհան, Կրեկորիուս և այլ գիտնականներ յաձախակի կը յի" չատակեն գանոնը իրը գոյութիւն ունեցող Հայերէնի մէջ. սակայն անոնը, ըստ իս, սոյն լեզուէն առաջին անգամ Թարգմա\_ նուհցան երկու Հուիսդըններէ, որոնք սոյն թղթակցութիւնը, անոր βոյն և Լատին *թարգմանութեանց հետ միասի*ն, կցեցին իրենց Մովսէս խորենացիի Հայոց Պատ. մութեհան տպագրութեան, որ Հրատարակունցաւ 1736ին։ Ըստ իմ գիտութնեան, Lորտ Պայրընի ԹարգմանուԹիւնը, իրը Անգլ. ԹարգմանուԹիւն, առաջին փորձր հղած է։ Էւ այդպիսի ԹարգմանուԹիւն մը, ի՛ր իսկ գրչին արդիւնը, անտարակոյս ունենալով մասնաւոր շահեկանութիւն մը, կը համարինք ընթերցողաց Հաձելի գործ interest, the reader will not be displeased to find it in the Appendix. Annexed to the copy in my possession are the following words, in his own handwriting: - "Done into English by me, January, February, 1817, at the Convent of San Lazaro, with the aid and exposition of the Armenian text by the Father Paschal Aucher, Armenian friar - BYRON. I had also (he adds) the Latin text, but it is in many places corrupt, and with great omissions "."

TO Mr. MURRAY

Venice, April 11th. 1918

Why have you not sent me an answer, and lists of subscribers to the translation of the Armenian Eusebius of which I sent you printed copies of the prospectus (in French) two months ago? Have you had the letter? - I shall send you another: - You must not neglect my Armenians.

BIOGR. NOTES, LETT. N.º 340

Bologna, August 29, 1819

His gymnastic exercises were sometimes violent, and at others almost nothing. His body, like his spirit, readily accommodated itself to all his inclinations. During an entire winter, he went out every morning alone to row himself to the island of the Armenians (a small island situated in the midst of a tranquil lake, and distant from Venice about half a league), to enjoy the society of those lear-

ժ՝ընսել, զայն կցելով Յաւելուածին։ իս ունեցած օրինակիս ստորև կը գտնուին՝ իր յատուկ ժեռագրով՝ հետևեալ բառերը. «Ես ինքս Անգլիերքնի Թարգմանեցի, 1817ի Յունուար և ֆետրուար ամիսնե, բուն մէջ, Ս. Ղազարու Վանքին մէջ, օժանդակութեամբ և Հայ բնագրին մեկ, նութեամբ՝ ի կողմանէ Հ. Յարութիւն Աւթերի, Հայ արհղայի – ՊԱՅՐԸՆ։ Աչքի առջև ունէի նաև – կ՝աւելցնէ Պայրըն – առջև ունէի նաև – կ՝աւելցնէ Պայրըն –

ԱՌ ՄԻ ՄՐԻ ՄԸՐՐԵՑ

4 habon /4. 11 Duply 1818

ինչո՞ւ չյղեցիր Նամակիս պատասխանը և ցանկը հայկական Էոսերիոսի Թարգմա, նութեան, որուն ֆրանսերէն լեզուով տը, պուած յայտագրի օրինակներ ղրկեցի բեզի երկու ամիս առաջ։ Ընդունեցար նամակս, ուրիչ մըն ալ ահա կը յղեմ բեզի։ Պէտբ չէ որ լբանես իմ Հայերս։

ԿԵՆՍԱԳՐ․ ԾԱՆՕԹ․ ԹԻՒ 340 ՆԱՄԱԿԻՆ

*Պոլոնիա* 29 *Одини.* 1819

... իր ֆիզիջական մարզանջները երբեմն բուռն էին ու երբեմն ալ գրենէ ոչինչ։ իր մարմինը, ոզիին հաւասար, մխտումներուն։ Ձմեռ մը ամբողջ, ամէն առտու գուրս ելլելով առանձին ու կոն, պայրկենաբար ելը յարմարէր իր ամէն արտու փուրս ելլելով առանձին ու կոն, արտու փուղուէր դէպ ի Հայոց կղզին փոջրիկ կղզեակ մը՝ անդոյր լճակի մը գոզին մէջ, և Վենետիկէն մօտաւորապես կես մղոն հեռու), հոն վայելելու համար ընկերութիւնը այդ գիտուն և ասպեջական ned and hospitable monks, and to learn their difficult language; and, in the evening, entering again into his gondola, he went but only for a couple of hours into company. A second winter, whenever the water of the lake was violently agitated, he was observed to cross it, and landing on the nearest terra firma, to fatigue at least two horses with riding.

Of his household frugalities I speak but on the authority of others; but it is not difficult to conceive that, with a restless spirit like his, which delighted always in having something to conted with, and which, but a short time before, "for want," as he said, "of something craggy to break upon," had tortured itself with the study of the Armenian language, he should, in default of all better excitement, find a sort of stir and amusement in the task of contesting, inch by inch, every encroachment of expense, and endeavouring to suppress what he himself calls

« That climax of all earthly ills, The inflammation of our weekly bills ».

# TO Mr. MURRAY

Ravenna, March 28th, 1820.

"I wish to know what became of my two Epistles from St. Paul (translated from the Armenian three years ago and more), and of the letter to R——ts of last autumn, which you never have attended to? There are two packets with this.

Հայրերուն և սորվելու անոնց դժուարին կորուն, Երեկոյին՝ նոյնպես կոնտոլայով կորուն երայն երկու ժամուան համար բնկերունեան մեջ կր մտներ։ Յաջորդ ձմեռուան շրջանին մեջ, երբ լճակին ջուրերը սաստկապես ալեկու ծուած կ՛ըլլային, ահսնողներու վկայու. Թեան համենատ, ինք կր կտրեր կ՛անցներ գայն և ամենեն մօտիկ ցամաջը (terra գայն և ամենեն մօտիկ արևարը և ամենեն միա իր ներըն եր ներնե գեն երկու ձի կը կորդեր իր ներըն.

իր անտեսական խնայութեան մասին՝ կրնամ միայն օտաբներու վկայութեամբ խոսիլ։ Սակայն դժուար չէ ըմբռնելը Բե իրենին նման անհանդարտ ոգի մր 🗕 որ միջտ կ**՝ախորժէր ունենալ բան մը որուն** հետ պայրարէր, և որ դեռ բիչ առաջ՝ ինչպէս կ'ըսէ ինթը Պայրըն՝ «առ ի յգոյե yupóp pulih da gan thopka as sulusuhika», ինթզինը տանջած էր Հայհրէն լեզուի ու. սումով –, դժուար չէ ըմբռնելը, կ'րսեմ, թել այդպիսի ոգի մր պիտի կարենար, առ ի չգոյէ լաւագոյն գրգիռի մը, գտնել տեւ սակ մի գրգիռ ու զուարճութիւն, կռուելով կէտ առ կէտ ծախըերու ամէն նոր ոտըն... ձգութեան դէմ, և փորձելով ջնջել իր պիւտձեկն ինչ որ ինքն իսկ կը կոչէ

«Brimmer the man amend on the three of se

# ԱՌ ՄԻ ՄԸՐԻՆՑ

A.R.A.R.@

Հրաժեննա, 28 Մարտ 1820

... կը փափարէի գիտնալ Թէ ի՞նչ հղան Ս. Պօղոսի հրկու ԹուղԹհրը (զոր Հայև. ըչնե Թարգմանհր էի ասկէ հրեց և աւհլի տարինհր առաջ) ինչպէս նաև՝ անցհալ հեր հրած նամակս առ R-ts, որոնց հերկու ծրարներ և Ներկայիս հետ կը յղեմ երկու ծրարներ ւ

1924

TO Mr. MURRAY

Mr. MURRAI

Racenna, October 9th, 1821

The Epistle of St. Paul, which I translated from the Armenian, for what reason have you kept it back, though you published that stuff which gave rise to the 'Vampire', Is it because you are afraid to print any thing in opposition to that cant of the Quarterly about Manicheism? Let me have a proof of that Epistle directly. I am a better Christian than those persons of yours, though not paid for being so.

BIOGR. NOTES, LETT. Nº 522

TO LADY ...

May 17th, 1823

He had, previous to this conversation, presented to each of the party some little farewell gift-a book to one, a print from his bust by Bartolini to another, and to Lady B\*\* a copy of his Armenian Grammar, which had some manuscript remarks of his own on the leaves. In now parting with her, having begged, as a memorial, some trifle which she had worn, the lady gave him one of her rings; in return for which he took a pin from his breast, containing a small cameo of Napoleon, which he said had long been his companion, and presented it to her ladyship.

ԱՌ ՄԻ ՄՐՐՐԵՑ

Laushillu, 9 Intm. 1821

ԿԵՆՍ · ԵԱՆՕԹ • ԹԻՒ 522 ՆԱՄԱԿԻՆ ԱՌԹԻՒ

ԱՌ ՏԻԿԻՆ " " "

Umj/m 17. 1823/ wap/s

... Պայրըն, այս խօսակցութենես ա. ռաջ, Ներկայ անձանց իւրաբանչիւրին ընծայեր էր մեաբ բարովի փոբրիկ նուէր մը - մէկուն գիրը մը, միւսին՝ Պարթոլինիէ գծուած՝ իր կիսապատկերին տպա. գիր օրինակ մը, իսկ Տիկին Պ...ին՝ իր Հայ Քերականուժեան օրինակ մր, որուն *թերթերուն վրայ նշանակուած էին իր* ձեռագիր դիտողութիւնները , Ու հիմա, րաժանումի այս վայրկենին, իրմէ խըն. դրելով իրեն գործածած ո՛ և է առարկայ մը, տիկինը անոր ընծայեց իր մատնի... ներէն մին։ փոխադարձարար, Պայրըն՝ կուրծըէն հանհլով Նափոլէոնի մանրա\_ քանդակ գարդասեղ մը, որ իր խօսքին Տամեմատ երկար ատեն իր անրաժան ըն, կերը եղած էր, զայն նուիրեց նորին ազ. նուափայլ Տիկնութեան։